## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

**1911** 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

#### Снар. 203

#### Chapter 203.

An Act to extend the Charter of the Lincolnville Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended.

Section 1. All the rights, powers and privileges of the Lincolnville Water Power Company which were granted by chapter one hundred and twenty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven are hereby extended to March thirty-first, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen.

Section 3, chapter 126, special laws, 1907, amended.

Capital stock.

Section 2. That section three of chapter one hundred and twenty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven shall be amended to read as follows:

Section 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall be ten thousand dollars and may be increased from time to time in the manner provided by the statutes of Maine not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars.

Approved March 27, 1911.

#### Chapter 204.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and thirteen of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and nine relating to fishing in Belgrade Stream, in Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in part of Belgrade stream prohibited. So much of chapter two hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine as permits fishing in Belgrade stream from Wing's mill dam, so-called, to a point two hundred feet below Belgrade bridge, so-called, on said stream, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 27, 1911.

#### Chapter 205.

An Act to make the proceedings of the Department of the Grand Army of the Republic of the State of Maine a part of the public records of the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

When the proceeding of the Department of G. A. R. of Maine, shall become public records, and be printed and bound.

After June first nineteen hundred and twelve whenever the department commander of the Grand Army of the Republic of the State of Maine shall report to the secretary of state the proceedings of the annual encampment of said department, will such general and special orders and other data which may form a part of said proceedings, then the said proceedings so reported shall be considered state records, and shall be printed and bound

Снар. 206

at the expense of the state. Three hundred copies thereof bound in paper shall be sent to the department headquarters of the tributed. Grand Army of the Republic of the State of Maine, and a copy thereof, bound in cloth, shall be sent to each of the public libraries in the state.

Approved March 28, 1911.

#### Chapter 206.

An Act authorizing the construction of a bridge across the Piscataqua River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Authority is hereby granted to the city of Ports- Bridge mouth in the town of Rockingham, state of New Hampshire, authorized across Pisand the town of Kittery, either or both of them to construct a bridge across the Piscataqua river at such a place and of such material and design as the secretary of war and congress may hereafter approve.

cataqua river.

Section 2. In lieu of building a new bridge, either or both May lease existing of the above municipalities are authorized to lease any existing bridge. bridge over said Piscataqua river.

Approved March 28, 1911.

#### Chapter 207.

An Act to regulate the taking of Smelts in Great brook and in Cold Brook, in the town of Stoneham and in the town of Lovell, in the County of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be lawful to take smelts at any time in Taking smelts Great brook, so-called, and in Cold brook so-called, in the town brook and Cold brook, of Stoneham and in the town of Lovell, in the county of Ox- prohibited. ford.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this Inconsistent act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1911.